# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Metro Cars, Inc.		07/20/2009	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Great Lakes Transportation Holding LLC	
Street Address:	28470 Thirteen Mile Road, Suite 220	
City:	Farmington Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48334	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1908853	METRO CARS
Registration Number:	2931458	METRO AFTER HOURS
Registration Number:	3261698	METRO CARS FL
Registration Number:	2795704	METRO COACH
Registration Number:	3339947	DRIVEN BY EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	3339945	PRIORITY-PICK-UP
Registration Number:	3339854	ONE CALL FOR ALL YOUR TRANSPORTATION NEEDS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)566-8523

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2485668522

Email: jkrumpe@honigman.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Appledom

Address Line 1: 38500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0283

190885.

**ICH \$190.00** 

900139566

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Appledom	
Signature:	/Thomas J. Appledorn/	
Date:	07/27/2009	
Total Attachments: 3 source=tm001#page1.tif source=tm001#page2.tif source=tm001#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0284 THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of July 20, 2009, by and among Metro Cars, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Assignor"), having its principal office with its mailing address at 24957 Brest Road, Taylor, Michigan 48180, and Great Lakes Transportation Holding LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee"), having its principal office at 28470 Thirteen Mile Road, Suite 220, Farmington Hills, MI 48334.

WHEREAS Bank of Montreal and Assignee are parties to a Secured Party Bill of Sale and Transfer Statement (the "BOS") dated July 20, 2009, pursuant to which Assignee has been assigned Assignor's entire right, title and interest, on a worldwide basis, in and to the intellectual property (including the Identified Trademarks) related to the Secured Collateral and as set forth below (the "Assigned Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee wish to document by formal assignment to Assignee of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS**

For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms will have the meanings ascribed to them as follows:

- 1.1. The following term has the definition set forth in the BOS: Secured Collateral.
- 1.2. "Identified Trademarks" means the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A.

#### ARTICLE 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, sells, grants and transfers and agrees to assign, convey, sell grant and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest, of every kind and character, on a worldwide basis in an to the Assigned Intellectual Property.
- 2.2 With respect to the assignment hereunder, such assignment includes an assignment all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related thereto); and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0285 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

METRO CARS, INC.

Name: Gregory Eater

Title: President

GREAT LAKES TRANSPORTATION HOLDING LLC

Name:

Title: Authorited Representative

# EXHIBIT A IDENTIFIED TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>
1,908,853	METRO CARS	Metro Cars, Inc.
M00-096	MORE THAN A	Metro Cars, Inc.
	SERVICE ALREADY	
	A TRADITION	
M00-097	YOUR COMPANY	Metro Cars, Inc.
	CAR	
2,931,458	METRO AFTER	Metro Cars, Inc.
	HOURS	
3,261,698	METRO CARS FL	Metro Cars, Inc.
2,795,704	METRO COACH	Metro Cars, Inc.
3,339,947	DRIVEN BY	Metro Cars, Inc.
	EXCELLENCE	
3,339,945	PRIORITY-PICK-UP	Metro Cars, Inc.
3,339,854	ONE CALL FOR ALL	Metro Cars, Inc.
	YOUR	
	TRANSPORTATION	
	NEEDS	

OAKLAND.1674029.5

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0287